Received: 10/04/2012 Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 10/31/2012

SBC Long Distance, LLC d/b/a AT&T Long Distance
NY PSC Tariff No. 1 - Telephone

1st Revised Page 221.4 Superseding Original Page 221.4

(M)

SECTION 3 – DESCRIPTION OF SWITCHED SERVICES

- 3.7 Custom Business Services (continued)
 - 3.7.61 AT&T High Volume Calling IV (continued)
 - (E) Rating TFS and Outbound Calls and Calls Billed To The Calling Card Option 3 (M)
 - .2 Billing Increments Outbound TFS and Calls billed to the Calling Card- Option 3

For Customers with a MAC, calls are billed in increments of one (1) second subject to a minimum connect time (initial period) of eighteen (18) seconds. This optional pricing plan is rated on an Aggregation ID basis if multiple BTNs are involved. See Section 4.1.1 (B).2 of this Tariff for per minute calling card rates

- (F) Billing
 Customers subscribing to any this plan will be direct-billed.

 (M)
- (G) Transfer of an Existing TFS to TFS associated with this plan
 - A Customer request to transfer existing TFS to the TFS associated with this plan will be processed as a request to cancel the Customer's existing TFS optional calling plan. To transfer TFS, the Customer must meet the availability requirements for this plan. Customer shall be responsible for any and all early termination fees.
- (H) Customers that commit to a MAC of \$600, \$2,400, \$6,000 or \$9,000 must maintain a minimum of two local access lines or Voice Grade Equivalent switched local exchange service from an AT&T Affiliate. Customers that commit to a MAC of \$12,000, \$18,000, \$24,000, \$30,000, \$42,000, \$60,000 or \$90,000 must maintain a minimum of four local access lines or Voice Grade Equivalent switched local exchange service from a AT&T Affiliate. Customers that commit to a MAC of \$120,000, \$180,000 or \$240,000 must maintain a minimum of six local access lines or Voice Grade Equivalent switched local exchange service from a AT&T Affiliate. If the Customer drops below the minimum number of local access lines stated above, the Customer will be moved to the AT&T High Volume Calling Plan II as described in Section 3.7.2 of this Tariff.

If the Customer is moved to AT&T High Volume Calling II or any alternative Service and the Customer's MAC and term plan commitment is equal to or greater than the MAC and term plan commitment for AT&T High Volume Calling IV, the Company will credit the Customer's account for the amount of any early termination charges as described in Section 2.26 of this Tariff.

M – Material Moved from 1st Revised Page 221.3.

Issued: October 1, 2012 Effective: October 31, 2012

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 208 South Akard Street, Dallas, Texas 75202